Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

cal Law	W 112 1124 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	of the year 20 24	
ocal law	amending Chapter 7 of the Manorha (Insert Title) to the Board of Ethics.	aven Village Code to add an Alternate Member of	
	(Refer to attached sheet)		
	ed by the Board of Trustees (Name of Legislative Body) City Town Village		of the
Manorhaven			as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14)

Page 2 of 4

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

 (Final adoption by local legislative body only I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de 	.) esignated as local law No.	6	of 20 ²⁴ of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Manorhaven			was duly passed by the
Board of Trustees (Name of Legislative Body)	on July	20 <u>24</u> , in	accordance with the applicable
provisions of law.			
\			
(Passage by local legislative body with appro Chief Executive Officer*.)	/		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	esignated as local law No.		of 20 of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		2000	was duly passed by the
	on/	20, a	and was (approved)(not approve
(Name of Legislative Body)			
(repassed after disapproval) by the	ecutive Officer*)		and was deemed duly adopted
on 20 , in accordance w it			
_			
3. (Final adoption by referendum.)			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	esignated as local law No.		of 20 of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		******	was duly passed by the
	/	20 . ar	d was (approved)(not approved
(Name of Legislative Body)			
(repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Ex		2	on 20 .
(Elective Chief Ex	ecutive Officer*)		
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting there			
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	1		
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	is or law.		
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final a			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de-	signated as local law No.		of 20 of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of/			was duly passed by the
	on	∑20 , and	d was (approved)(not approved
(Name of Legislative Body)			
(repassed after disapproval) by the		on	20 Such loca
(Elective Chief Exe	cutive Officer*)		
law was subject to permissive referendum and no va	lid petition requesting suc	ch referendum v	vas filed as of
20, in accordance with the applicable provisio	ns of law.		
(
with			

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14)

Page 3 of 4

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision propose		-120 -1
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designate	,	
the City of having been submitt		
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affi		tors of such city voting
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	20 , became operative.	
	10 Ave 14 Ave 15 Ave 16	
X		
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designate		of 20 of
the County ofState of New York,		
November 20, pursuant to subdivision		
November zo, pursuant to subdivision	is 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home	d a maintiful of the
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified el		
qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as	a unit voting at said general election, became	e operative.
/		
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been		
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law	w with the original on file in this office and that	the same is a
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original	al local law, and was finally adopted in the ma	nner indicated in
paragraph 1 above.	N Alex Kov	aresic - Deputy Clerk
3	ARE	Treducer
	Stark of the county legislative body, City, Tov	vn or Village Clerk or
	officer designated by local legislative body	
(Seal)	Date: July 24, 2024	1
1/		0

DOS-0239-1-1 (Rev. 04/14)

Local Law No. 6 of 2024

A Local Law amending Chapter 7 of the Manorhaven Village Code to add an Alternate Member to the Board of Ethics

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Manorhaven, as follows:

[New Language]

[Old Language]

Section 1. Chapter 7, entitled "Ethics, Code of" of the Village Code is hereby amended as follows:

§ 7-22 Board of Ethics.

(A) There is hereby established a Board of Ethics for the Village. The Board of Ethics shall consist of three regular members, appointed by the Village Board of Trustees. In addition, the Board of Ethics shall have one (1) Alternate Member appointed by the Mayor, subject to approval by the Board of Trustees, who shall serve a one (1) year term. Said Alternate Member shall serve in the place of any regular member of the Board of Ethics that is absent or otherwise unavailable to serve on any particular matter, with the same powers and duties as a regular member of the Board of Ethics. The members of the Board of Ethics shall receive no salary or compensation for their services as members of the Board of Ethics.

Section 2. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Section 3. Authority.

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Manorhaven is authorized to adopt this local law pursuant to Village Law 7-722, as well as Municipal Home Rule Law 10(1)(i) and 10(1)(a)(1).

Section 4. Severability.

If any section, subsection, clause, phrase or other portion of this Local Law is, for any reason, declared invalid, in whole or in part, by any court, agency, commission, legislative body or other authority of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion. Such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof, which other portions shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Aye	Nay	
Aye	-	Mayor Popeleski
Aye		Deputy Mayor Farina
Aye		Trustee Ildefonso
Aye		Trustee Shahipour
Aye		Trustee Stone

Dated: July 24, 2024

Alex Kovacevic-Village Clerk